

No. 16-1198

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PATRIOTIC VETERANS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.,  
Attorney General of Indiana,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Office of the Indiana  
Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General  
THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
WINSTON LIN  
Deputy Attorney General

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 6

I. There Is No Circuit Conflict over Autodialer  
Laws, Only Diverse Outcomes for Diverse  
Statutes..... 6

II. The Courts Below Properly Applied *Reed* ..... 7

III. The Autodialer Law Permissibly Protects  
Residential Privacy by Regulating an  
Intrusive Method of Communication..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>Cahaly v. LaRosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	4, 6
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	12
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	11
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	13
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	12, 13
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	12
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	2, 7

**FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Van Bergen v. Minnesota</i> , 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995).....	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	12

**STATE CASES**

<i>State by Humphrey v. Casino Mktg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 882 (Minn. 1992).....	1
<i>State v. Econ. Freedom Fund</i> , 959 N.E.2d 794 (Ind. 2011).....	6

**STATUTES**

Ind. Code § 24-4.7 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Ind. Code § 24-5-14-5 .....	1
Ind. Code § 24-5-14-5(a).....	2
Ind. Code § 24-5-14-5(b).....	1, 2
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-446(A) .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, <i>Robocall Strike Force Report</i> (Oct. 26, 2016) .....	10
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968 .....	10, 11
